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产品名称： 小猴吹吸一体机产品型号： QWCXJ001产品尺寸： 约55×56×163.5mm（裸机尺寸，不含配件）产品净重： 约356g产品颜色： 黑色
最大吸力： 15000Pa存储温度： -10℃~45℃电池类型： 锂离子电池电池容量： 1900mAh工作噪音： 约75dB额定输入：5V      3A额定功率：120W额定电压：10.8V充电接口： USB Type-C充电时间： 约2.5小时执行标准：  GB 4706.1-2005,
                      GB 4706.7-2004

自您签收次日起7日内，本产品出现 《小猴吹吸一体机性能故障表》 所列性能
故障的情况，经由器外售后服务中心检测确定可免费享受退货或换货服务。
自您签收次日起8日-15日内，本产品出现 《小猴吹吸一体机性能故障表》 所列性能故障的情况，经由器外售后服务中心检测确定，可免费享受换货或者维修服务。
自您签收次日起12个月内，本产品出现 《小猴吹吸一体机性能故障表》 所列性能故障的情况，经由器外售后服务中心检测确定可免费享受维修服务。

保修条例
小猴吹吸一体机产品售后服务严格依据 《中华人民共和国消费者权益保护法》 、 《中华人民共和国产品质量法》 实行售后三包服务，服务内容如下 ：

1.变更前：
   变更后：排版更新；内容描述更新；参数更新    （V1.1）

2.变更前：
   变更后：增加英文排版    （V1.2）

3.变更前：
   变更后：更新数字    （V1.3）

4.变更前：
   变更后：更新排版内容；更新参数以及游泳圈气嘴线条图    （V1.4）

5.变更前：
   变更后：更新排版内容；    （V1.5）
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图纸变更：

小猴吹吸一体机-使用说明书

器外文化产品包装图纸图档号

100mm

小猴吹吸一体机 6974370800758 QWCXJ001 PK23D600GL02322005 HOE0001CN

小猴吹吸一体机 6974370801250 QWCXJ001 PK23D600GL02322005 HOE0001GL

扫码关注公众号即可一分钱享延保
Stay tuned to our social media (@hoto_official)

电量显示和充电警告！
电量显示产品工作时，电量指示灯亮起;电池电量≥20% ： 白灯常亮;电池电量＜20% ： 红灯常亮，需要充电。

开机/关机/切换挡位
开机长按开关按键 1.5 秒开机，机器开始工作。

吸尘配件的安装与清洁 气嘴及转接头的安装
尘杯安装将尘杯上的圆点标识，对准机身上的解锁标识，放入尘杯，顺时针拧紧尘杯，安装
成功后尘杯上的圆点标识与机身上的锁止标识对齐。拆装时，逆时针旋转尘杯，即可取下。

气嘴安装将气嘴上的凸点，对准吹气口 / 吸气口处的凹槽，插入气嘴，顺时针拧紧气嘴，会有明显的挡位感，说明安装到位。
拆装时，逆时针旋转气嘴，即可取下。

抽气转接头安装
将转接头上的凸点，对准吸气口处的凹槽，插入转接头，顺时针拧紧转接头，会有明显的挡位感，说明安装到位。拆装时，逆时针旋转转接头，即可取下。

特别提醒气球的允许压力值小于吹吸一体机的最高充气压力，需要谨慎使用。
请勿用尘杯组件之外的配件吸尘，细小灰尘的侵入可能导致产品损坏。

活动式毛刷吸头安装安装好尘杯后，将活动式毛刷吸头按图示方向插入尘杯。插到底后有明显的挡位感，此时吸嘴安装到位。毛刷部件可移动，前后推拉。握住活动式毛刷吸头向外拔，可以取出活动式毛刷吸头。

尘杯海帕拆卸安装1. 向下按压尘杯盖，并旋转拧出尘杯盖。2. 取出内部滤芯，清理尘杯内的灰尘。3. 若需要更换新的海帕，请将滤芯上的金属网旋转取下，再将新的海帕与金属网旋转安装即可。关机机器工作时，长按开关按键 1.5 秒关机，机器停止工作并关机。
切换挡位开机后，默认高挡运行，短按开关按键切换至低挡运行，再次短按回到高挡运行，如此循环。

充电首次使用前请先充满电。使用充电线连接符合本产品充电功率的适配器给产品进行充电。充电状态：  充电中红灯呼吸;
充电到 100% 后白灯常亮。

吸尘配件

充气 / 抽气气嘴

抽真空连接口
提示：
充电过程中产品不能工作。
需自行购买安全合规的 5V USB 适配器。

03 使用指南

本品不是玩具，禁止儿童使用。建议使用者年龄在16周岁以上。使用过程中，请让儿童和产品保持安全距离。产品内置不可拆卸锂电池，禁止将产品抛入火中或随意丢弃。锂电池过热、撞击、进水有起火、自燃、爆炸的风险，请避免在车内等高温环境下暴晒。产品的存储温度请勿低于-10℃或高于45℃，过冷或过热都会缩短产品寿命，损坏内置电池。产品长时间闲置有可能损坏电池，建议至少每三个月充电一次。
产品内置直流电机，请勿在易燃易爆环境中使用。工作中如果发出异响或温度过高，请立即关机。充气时，请勿离开，并观察充气过程，防止充气压力过高。请在干燥清洁环境中使用，产品不防水，禁止用水冲洗。请使用安全合规的适配器，配合合规充电线对本产品进行充电。未按以上要求充电导致的故障，不在保修范围内。

04 注意事项
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07 基本参数

小猴吹吸一体机安装相应配件后可以：吸尘、充气、吹尘、抽真空收纳。详细清单
请见产品销售页面或咨询小猴客服。产品图片仅为示意，请以实际产品为准。

02 产品介绍

08 产品中有害物质的名称及含量 09 保修说明

Name: HOTO Compressed Air CapsuleModel: QWCXJ001Item Dimensions: 
Approx. 55×56×163.5mm (bare machine，without accessories)
Net Weight: Approx. 356g
Color: Black
Max Suction: 15000 PaStorage Temperature: -10℃~45℃
Battery Type: Lithium-ion battery
Battery Capacity: 1900mAh
Operating Noise: Around 75dBRated Input: 5V      3A
Rated Power：120W
Rated Voltage：10.8V
Charging Port: USB Type-CCharging Time: Approx. 2.5 hours
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07 Specifications

06 故障排除
故障
无法开机

充气速度慢

已经开机无法工作

连接气嘴后有漏气的现象

充电一段时间后，拔去充电线，再尝试开机。
1. 电量是否充足。2. 配件是否安装到位。
3. 出风口是否与被充物体的气口连接紧密。4. 检查被充气物品是否漏气。
1. 检查电量是否充足。2. 环境温度是否高于要求范围。

排除方法

1. 检查气嘴是否安装到位。2. 检查气嘴是否损坏开裂。
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06 Troubleshooting
Issues
Fail to turn this product on

Slow inflating

Already turned on but unable to work

Air leaks after the air valve is connected

Turn on the machine after charing for a while
1. Check whether the power is sufficient.2. Check whether accessories are fully installed.3. Check whether the air outlet is fully connected to the air valve of the inflated object.4. Check whether the inflated object is subject to any air leakage.
1. Check whether the power is sufficient.2. Check whether the ambient temperature is beyond the requested range.

Solutions

1. Check whether the air valve is fully installed.2. Check whether the air valve is damaged or cracked.

部件名称

机壳

有害物质
铅 汞 镉 六价铬 多溴联苯 多溴二苯醚

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364-2014，GB/T 26572-2011 的规定编制。

说明：以上打“     ”的部件，部分含有有害物质超过限值是由于目前行业技术水平有限，暂时无法实现代替或者减量化。

电机组件
锂离子电池
PCB
其他部件

（Pb）（Hg）（Cd）（Cr(VI)） （PBB） （PBDE）

：表 示 该 有 害 物 质 在 该 部 件 所 有 均 质 材 料 中 的 含 量 均 在 G B / T      26572-2011 规定的限量要求以下。：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T      26572-2011 规定的限量要求。

提示
因运输过程中需使用包装箱保证产品运输安全，建议您自签收之日起至少保
留包装箱30天。本产品仅在中国地区（不含港澳台地区）提供售后服务，本保修条例仅适用于中国地区（不含港澳台地区） 。本产品因结构设计原因，维修服务方式为以换代修。

服务热线：400-021-8696制 造 商：上海器外文化科技有限公司 地         址：上海市普陀区莫干山路 50 号 45 幢

非保修条例
未经授权的维修、误用、碰撞、疏忽、滥用、进液、事故、改动、不正确的使用非本产品配件，或撕毁、涂改标贴、防伪标记。已超过三包有效期。因不可抗力造成的损坏。
不符合 《小猴吹吸一体机性能故障表》 所列性能故障的情况。因人为原因导致本产品及其配件产生 《小猴吹吸一体机性能故障表》 所列性能故障。

小猴吹吸一体机性能故障表

1. 无法开关机2. 配件无法安装3. 电量指示灯工作时无显示4. 无法充电

故障名称

小猴吹吸一体机
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阅读随产品提供的所有安全警告、说明、图示和规定，保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。使用产品前请仔细阅读本说明书，再妥善保管。本机工作时会产生约75dB噪音，请注意防护。本品不是玩具，禁止儿童使用。
请勿在未安装尘杯的情况下吸尘。由于本产品吸力强劲，使用时请与头发保持适当距离。

01 安全须知

充电口
吹气口

吸气口

尘杯（内含海帕和金属过滤网）

短气嘴

抽气转接头

长气嘴 游泳圈气嘴

活动式毛刷吸头

Warning!

1

Please read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations, and rules 
provided along with the product and keep all warnings and instructions for 
reference.
Read this manual carefully before use, and retain it for future reference.This product will make noise around 75dB when working. Please be careful.
This product is not a toy, and children are forbidden to use it.
Do not vacuum cleaning without attaching dust cup.
This product is very powerful, please keep distance with your hair while using.

01 Safety Instructions
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Turn-on/Turn-off/Gear switch
Turn-onPress and hold the ON/OFF button for 1.5 seconds to turn on the machine 
and make it work.
Turn-offWhen the machine is working, press and hold the ON/OFF button for 1.5 
seconds to make it stop working and turn it off.
Gear switch
The machine will run in high gear by default after being turned on. You can 
press the ON/OFF button to switch to low gear and then press the button to 
switch to high gear.

Battery indicator and charging
Battery indicatorWhen the product is working, its battery indicator light is on.When the power is ≥ 20%, the white indicator light always stays on.When the power is ＜ 20%, the red indicator light always stays on, indicating that the product needs charging.
ChargingPlease fully charge the product before using it for the first time. Please charge the product using an adapter that matches the product's charging power through a charging cable.Charging status:When the product is being charged, the red light presents a breathing lighting style.When it is 100% charged, the white light always stays on.
Suggestions:The product cannot be used when it is being charged.Please buy a safe and compliant 5 V USB adapter.

03 How to Use

1 2

6

Installation and cleaning of the vacuum cleaning accessories
Installation of the dust cupPlease align the dot marking on the dust cup with the unlocking marking on the machine body, insert the dust cup, and rotate it clockwise to tighten it up. When the dust cup is installed, the dot marking on the dust cup will be aligned with the locking marking on the machine body. You can remove the dust cup by rotating it counterclockwise.
1 2

1 2

7

Installation of the movable brush vacuum headAfter the dust cup is installed, insert the movable brush vacuum head into the dust cup according to the arrow as illustrated. When it is fully inserted, there will be an obvious gear sense, indicating that the vacuum head is fully installed. The brush component is movable. It can be pulled and pushed back and forth.Hold and pull the integrated short brush vacuum head to remove it.
1 2

1 2 3

8

Removal and installation of the HEPA in the dust cup1. Press the dust cup lid and then rotate to screw it out.
2. Take out the internal filter and remove the dust in the dust cup.
3. If you want to change the HEPA for a new one, please rotate the metal gauze on the filter to remove it and then rotate and install the new HEPA 
and metal gauze.
1 2 3

1 2

2

9

Installation of the air valve and connector
Installation of the air valvePlease align the bump on the air valve with the groove on the inflating/suc-tion port, insert the air valve, and rotate the air valve clockwise to tighten it up. When the air valve is fully installed, there will be an obvious gear sense.You can rotate the air valve counterclockwise to remove it.
1

1 2

2

10

Installation of the suction connector
Please align the bump on the connector with the groove on the suction 
port, insert the connector, and rotate it clockwise to tighten it up. When the 
connector is fully installed, there will be an obvious gear sense.You can remove the connector by rotating it counterclockwise.

1

请勿将电池放置于极高温度环境中，如日照、火、微波炉、烤箱等，否则可能会导致爆炸或泄漏可燃液体和气体。请勿拆解、撞击、挤压或切割电池，否则可能导致爆炸。请勿将电池置于极低气压，否则可能导致电池爆炸或泄漏可燃液体和气体。若电池出现严重膨胀，请勿继续使用。

05 电池
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AttentionPlease use the product with caution when the pressure allowed by the balloon is smaller than the max inflating pressure of the product.Please do not use accessories other than the components of the dust cup for vacuum cleaning, as the intrusion of fine dust may damage the product.

This product is not a toy, and children are forbidden to use it. The 
minimum recommended age for users is 16 years old. During working,
 please keep children at a safe distance from the product.
The built-in lithium battery of the product cannot be disassembled. Do not throw the product into the fire or discard it at will. Overheating and hitting 
of the lithium battery and water damage to it may cause fire, autoignition, 
and explosion. Please do not place the product in hot environments such 
as vehicles for long.Do not keep the product at a temperature below -10℃ or above 45℃, 
because overcooling or overheating will shorten the product's life of service and damage the built-in battery.
If the product is left idle for long, its battery may be damaged. Please charge the product at least every three months.
The product is equipped with a built-in direct current machine. Please do 
not use it in flammable and explosive environments.

Please turn off the machine immediately if it makes a strange voice or 
overheats when working.
Please do not leave during the inflating. Observe the inflating process to prevent the inflating pressure from being too high.Please use the product in a dry and clean environment, as the product is 
not waterproof. Do not rinse the product.
Please use a safe and compliant adapter, in combination with a compliant 
charging cable, to charge the product. Faults caused by a failure to charge 
as stipulated above will not be covered by the warranty.

04 Precautions
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Please do not place the battery in extremely hot environments, such as 
sunshine, fire, microwave oven, and oven. Otherwise, explosions or 
flammable liquid and gas leakages may be caused.Please do not disassemble, hit, crush, or cut the battery. Otherwise, 
explosions may be caused.
Please do not place the battery under extremely low air pressure. 
Otherwise, the battery may explode, or the flammable liquid and gas may leak.Please do not use the product if its battery is severely swollen.

05 Battery

电量指示灯
开关按键

2

HOTO Compressed Air Capsule enables vacuum cleaning, inflating, dust blowing and vacuum deflating after the accessories are installed. For details, please visit the sales page or contact Hoto customer service. The images shown are for illustration purposes only and may not be an exact representation of the product.

02 Product Overview

Charging port
Inflating port

Deflating port

Battery indicator light
ON/OFF button

小猴吹吸一体机

Vacuum cleaning accessories

Inflating/deflate valve

Vacuuming connector

Dust cup (including a HEPA and metal filter)

Short air valve

Vacuum deflating connector

Long air valve Swim ring air valve

Movable brush vacuum head

Manufacturer: Shanghai HOTO Technology Co., Ltd.
Address: Building 45, No.50 Moganshan Road, Shanghai, China
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08 Regulatory Compliance Information
Europe — EU declaration of conformity
               We, Shanghai HOTO Technology Co., Ltd., hereby, declare that this 
               equipment is in compliance with the applicable Directives and 
European Norms, and amendments. 

Disposal and recycling information
           All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic 
           equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be 
           mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect 
human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and 
electronic equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities. 
Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential negative 
consequences to the environment and human health. Please contact the 
installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well as terms and conditions of such collection points.

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

This supplier’s declaration of conformity is hereby for

We declare that the above mentioned device has been tested and found in compliance with CFR 47 Part 15 Regulation.

Product: HOTO Air Compressed MachineModel Number(s): QWCXJ001Brand/Trade: HOTO

Federal Communications Commission Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity

Representative of Responsible Party for SDoC
Company: Shanghai HOTO Technology Co., Ltd.Address: Building 45, No.50 Moganshan Road, Shanghai, ChinaCountry: ChinaTelephone No.: 400-021-8696

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

3 4
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HOTO Compressed Air Capsule

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

EU Declaration of ConformityWeShanghai HOTO Technology Co., Ltd.
Declare that the product:HOTO Compressed Air Capsule / QWCXJ001

Complies with the essential health and safety requirements of the following directives:
2014/30/EU Electromagnetic Compatibility directive References to the following harmonized standard were made:

20011/65/EU+ (EU) 2015/863 Restrictions of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic EquipmentAuthorised signatory and technical file holder:
Shanghai HOTO Technology Co., Ltd.Building 45, No.50 Moganshan Road Shanghai, China.

EN55014-1: 2021EN55014-2: 2021EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021EN 61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021
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